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"Office Memoranaum · UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO Laboratory Director, Woods Hole, Mass. DATE: February 2, 1960 

FROM Fishery Research Biologist, Beaufort, N. C. 

SUBJECT: Otter trawl study - Portland, Me. -- ll/l5/55 - 9/8/56 

Reference is made to our telephone conversation February l. 

To my knowledge there' was no additional summary of otter trawl landings 
by vessel size and species composition duplicated except for 1955. 
Similar data were compiled for 1954. It became apparent in mid-l956 
that no summary lumping of all New England otter trawl activ~ties 
was going to provide a solution to the immediate problem of mesh 
regulation enf~rcement among the small and medium trawlers of Maine. 
Study effort, at that t~e, was centered on an understanding of the 
fishing habits, grounds, and landings of the Maine fishery. The 
immediate and preliminary results of this study showed that the minor 
importance of the haddock landings by the small, diversified Maine 
fleet was out of proportion to the problem of enforcement .. Gloucester 
posed a much more important problem complicated by millions of pounds 
of unidentified landings. Therefore, I believe the sUIlll}lary material 
which you have is all there was. The initial and apparent objectives 
of the Portland assignment were fairly well dissipated with the lO 
percent exemption proposal to I.C.N .A.F. The remainder of my stay in 
Portland was rather unproductive b~ing devoted to some preliminary 
inquiries into the biology and sea60nal distribution of haddock and 
a cruise aboard the Albatross III. i 

Best personal regards: 

\Voods He ~ ~_ ... '~ -, ... (" "', 

Manuscript Report Number _ 
56 1- .:1 ...... -~ ;:..:.. 
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The ltl:rector, F&WS, Washington, D. C. December 15 t 1955 
Attn; Mr. H. H. Eckles, Er. Fishery Biology 

Chief, North Atlantic FisherY Investigations, Woods fiola, Ma~sachusetts 

Effect of 4-1/2-ineh mesh on mixed fish fishery in Maine 

Anuering your query about the sff'ect of 4-1!2-inch !nesh on the mixed 
tilh fishery in Maine, Clark: says the 9i tuation hall not changed. .His experiments 
on the selectivity of various- sile meshes for redfish conducted on the 
Albatross III did not give him a figure significantly different from the estimate 
he made on the basis of experiments on the Priscilla V. This latter estimate 
was used. in the computations of the effect of 4-1!2-ineh mesh and included in 
Table 1 of his report "Analysis of Landings of r.1aina Small and Medium Trawlers 
in 1953.- You will note from that table that the estimated 105s to this 
parti~ar group of dragg8rs would be almost $2,000 a year out of a grOBS 
income of $40,000. You ce.n be sure that they would claim this $2,000 to be 
their profit. 

Herbert W.. Graham 



f"H-Ojfice Memorandum · 
Air Mail 

f'ile800 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO Chief, North Atlantic Fishery Investigations DATE: March 15, 1956 

FROM Chief, Section of Marine Fisheries 

SUBJECT: Gloucester Mixed Fishery 

Attached are copies of a memorandum from Mr. Suomela con­
cerning the mixed fishery at Gloucester and a report by Mr. Rollins 
on discussions which he 8...1'1d other Service members held with industry 
men on a proposed plan of vessel registration. 

Apparently the problem of a mixed fishery at Gloucester 
has come to us again. Perhaps your investigation of this matter L~ 
1953 will be of use in the re-examination of this problem as requested 
by Hr. Suomela. 

As discussed with Mr. Edwards by telephone, we need an 
analysis of redfish vessel catches during the period of 1950 or 1951 
and during 1953. Data on 1955 will be furnishe~ from this office. 
It will be best to make a tabulation on all "excess trips", if pos­
sible, by individual trips or at least by months of each year men­
tioned. For each vessel list the catch of haddock reported for the 
trips and the total catch of all fish on the same trips. If the 
tah1..11ations are on a monthly basis, list the number of trips involved 
during the month. -, 

It will be ve~J helpful if you furnish a summary text of 
the data, stating the approximate percentage of trips which would 
be in violation and bence would cause financial difficulty to the 
fishennen. 

The problem, as we l..mderstand it, is to detennine if the 
Gloucester fishennen are being handicapped by the haddock mesh regu­
lation. The infonnation will be used for basis of discussions at 
the forthcomi..1'1g Indust~J Advisory COlmllittee meeting in Boston, 
March 26. Since so little time remains, your immediate attention 
to this problem will be required. 

It is very likely that you Ifill be asked to attend the 
AdvisorJ COlmllittee meeting. 

#~. 
Howard H. Eckles 

Attacbments 
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REINTJES 
PORTL'\lffi, 

I. Analysis of the Fishery. 

A. Objeotives1 To provide information neoessary for formulation 
of management policy for the haddook fi3hery of 
the Gulf of" Maine in relation to the otter trawl 
fiBhery oonduoted in those waters. 

1. Landings in term3 of quantity and value of 9peoies 
on trip, seasonal, and annual baaia. 

2. Fleet comcoeition in re1at.ion to quantity and size 
oomposition of species lended. 

3. ?ighing aotivity end ground3 with speoial referenoe 
to ~mixe1 finhing". Type of nets, meah size, 
i're\1uaney of trips, porta of landings, etc. 

4. Amount of non-mnrket~hle ~pecie8 nnd giZ6a of 
disoards at sea. 

5. ~ffect of mesh sizes on oatch. 

B. Souroes of Da~a. 

1. Landing statistics. 

2. Port sampling and interviewee 

,. Sea sampling. 

II. Ead10ck Population Study. 

A. Objectivesl To investigate the following charaot.eriotioa of 
the haddook popUlation in the Gulf of ~}aine. 

1. Age and length sompos1 tion of disoard, sarod, and 
large had1ock. 

2. Growt.h and mortality ratea. 

3. qexual develop~ent ~nd spawning maturity • 

.4. 7";ove~ents :mn 1:3igraticm3 b;r cat.ch atati3tic9 anr1 
tagging. 

5. Ef'fort and lan1 in;~s by aub-area. 

6" Relst.ion or Gulf' of 7,fain~ to other hadiock stecks 
by tag~ing, meri~tio3, morphometrioB, nn1 vital st3tlstics. 
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B. 10urcea of Data. 

1. Port aampling and interviews. 

2. Sea sampling. 

30 Taggi~g cruises. 

III. Speoial Biological studies. 

A. Objeotives J '1'0 investigat.e the important biological 
properties of other Gulf of Maine speoies, 
the inter-relationships of speoies, and the 
environment.al and ecological influences on 
fish popul~tions. 

1. Acoumulate vital atatiatios on cod, pollock, hake, 
ousk, W'olffish, flouniera, and other groundflehea 
of the Gulf of 14e.ine, with special reference to 
length oomposition, spawning maturity. and relati 11'8 

apparent abundance. 

2. Associate the distribution and abundance of apeoiea 
to each other, relative to seasons, temperatures, 
depths, and other.snvironmental factors. 

j. Investigate the eCological significance of fishing 
grounds and banks in terms of ~inda, relative numbers, 
and sizes of fish taken by the commercial otter trawl. 

B. Sources of Data. 

J'flR 
3/1/56 

1. Landing atatiatics. 

2. Port sampling and interviewee 

3. gea sampling. 
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SUMMARY AND ANALYSES OF TtJ:E NCRTHERN NEW ENG LAND CT1'ER TRA"rL 

FISHERY FOR HADDOCK, 1955. 

o .'the following .. summa;ry and analyses of the northern New England 

otteft£a.w:;t:rf:l1mery for 'uaddock are presented for administrative use 

. in~or~er~~~:&a~f3!~;~~:'lIi the formulation of a more equable and reasonable 

.'. j' ", .: ": ::.'~"'" -.:;: . "--.- -.~ 

.. ~b.~~ally all 'of: th;ij 1955 otter trawl landings made in Maine and 

Ma'ssaC~u'8etts ports are repz:&sented by trip weighout records. During the 

year 487 vessels landed at least once in these ports. It is upon these 

records that the following analyses were made. 

The landings were summarized to ascertain the effect of the present 

IONAF mesh regulation upon the fishing activities of these vesselS, in 
cl 

order to formulate GB aUe! nate me't.hod whereby the sreall and medium 

otter trawlers catching haddock in relatively small percentages can land 
, . 

1.-i~r."r~ 
amounts in excess of the present ree'Fil:l"tion-. This is proposed in order 

+ l",\ti;rCfe wttl!,.IUc.,r:dJlve fl:Sk<?ri~s v~'1 , ..... 1.~c4 hrlddocl< Xon:,- d'-l.. '~"'ClJ;, .... fdl 
ft () to l3-omp.e.nsa-t-e-~'·'UntHtr-ta-:urtI·Ers-"C)f""naQ;l'O'C'k"·ma cx lOTIO ~"I:crr~'-gnd 

rj(.d\u.-t~l,.!cl"rd~lE' pc:j,y-+ of' +~e c..okl... 
. U! md anG$-...wi-tM-n-~,Gu.lg . ...o£..,.Ma.ina.....an4-~aee-n-~"·11~. 

In these analyses the term lIexcessl1 is used to define any otter 

trawl trip containing haddock in excess of 5000 pounds or 10 percent 

.' of the landing, whichever is greater. The excess trip wou ld be in 

Violation of the present regulation only if the vessel had an uncertified 

cod end aboard ~ ~with mesh sizes of less than 4 1/2 inches after use. 
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These analyses were not made to assess the extent of violations 

of the present regulation during 1955, but rather to summarize the otter 

trawl fishing activities v/'ithin the area in terms that could be used 

to define the scope of the problem and propose a regulation that would be 

most in accord 'tlith the fisheries of the arerithout jepordizing the 

conservation efforts of the haddock ~ech regulation. ,To bhb eud Lt"e 

Total fish and hadd ock land ings by otter tra;V'lers in northern l 
'7 New England are shown graphically in figure 1. The relative amounts 1 

of haddock to all fish are shown for the veasels assigned to each port I 'tJ1.L~ ~,,,:; 
I rd (;...0 "'", 11 ? ,or group of ports, irrespective of ,iliere the landings were made in ' A 

tw 4- ~~1' \ 
northern New England. Many of the landings of haddock assigned to 

.....J I ~ pOV 
~ "",.",,4- i 

1\¥ 
Gloucester were made 'n Boston by vessels of the Gloucester fleet .. 

= These data are shown in table 1 along with the number of vessels 
~,.;:i ", 

and the total number of trips for each locality. 
~ -!; 

Fleet composition in vessel size differs among ports or groups of 

ports. Figures 2 through 6 give the frequency distributi'Jn of vessel t') 

size in gross tons for the ports c')naerned. 

The principal fleets in Maine are the smaller vessels of the inshore 

flounder anid whiting fisheries and the larger vessels of the redfish 

fishery. 



Fleet distribution at Gloucester is similar to that in Maine 1Nith 

an additional group of medium sized vessels in the groundfish fishery. 

Boston is characterized by moderatei!y sized groups of sma17"nd medium 

vessels and a dominant group of larger vessels of the offshore haddock 

fishery. Smaller vessels of the inshore fisheries domin~te the fleets 

in the Cape Cod l'orts and in New t3edford. '~e latter port has a greater 

number of medium sized vessels in the offshore fisheries, however. 

Due to the characteristic differences of each port no summary 

analysis of all northern New 8ng l and tnawlers can be made without accompany-

ing exp lanat ions. 

The summarized data will be presented by locality. The vessels were 

grouped according to the port or group of ports where the greatest number 

of landings were made. Vessels from southern Ne':r Sngland and the 

"t,c... ~idHe At lantic area were assigned on the basis of the landings made 

in northern New England ports. 

1. All Maine Ports: 

Landings by vessels assigned to Maine ports amounted to 95.2 million 

pounds during 1955, of which 3.3 million pounds were haddock. In addition 

to Portland and Rockland, otter trawl landings were reported by individual 

vessel from 10 other Maine ports. 

The principal otter trawl fisheries are based on "redfish, whiting, 

flounders, haddock, and pollock. Haddock usually is taken in conjunction 

with redfish or flounders and does not solely support an otter trawl 

fishery. 

The vessels are grouped according to size, a ~actor affectin6 the 

fishing acti.vities. The number of vessels, pounds of haddock and all 

fish, number of trips, and number of excess trips are shown in table 2. 

I, 
I 
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The majority of the smaller vessels, 30 gross tons or less, comprise 

the inshore fleet of the whiting, flounders, and other groundfish fisheries. 

rhese vessels landed 13,7 million pounds of fish, of which 552,000 pounds 

were haddock, with 13 excess trips. 

The vessels of more than 30 and less than 151 gross tons, landed 30.5 

million pounds of whttch 2.5 million were haddock, with 132 excess trips. 

This represents 77 percent of the haddock attributed to the otter trawl 

vessels landing principally at Maine ports. Thirty vessels were in this 

size category, of these, 11 had no excess trips, 8 had 1 or 2, and 

the remaining 11 vessels had 121, or 92 percent of the excess trips. 

The bulk of the redfish were landed by larger otter trawlers fishing 

on the Nova Scotian and Grand Banks. Twenty vessels, of more than 150 

gross tons, landed 51.1 million pounds,of which only 205,000 pounds were 

haddock, with 3 excess trips. 

All vessels, assigned to Maine ports, have been summarized according to 
~.(; 

the percenta6e of haddock in the total annual catch (see table 3). 
landing 

Of the 28 vessels, ~ , percent or mare haddock, ~i~h 132 excess trips, 

17 vessels made 2 or less excess trips each, for a total of only 11 

excess trips. 

J 
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2. Gloucester: 

Landings by vessels assigned to Gloucester amounted to 191.9 million 

pounds during 1955, of which 12,2 million pounds were haddock. As 

mentioned before, these lsndings were made by vessels assigned to the 

Gloucester fleet because the greatest number of landings were ~ade in that 

port. It should be noted that more than 5 million, of the more than 

12 million pounds of haddock, were landed by these vessels in Boston. 

The principal otter trawl fisheries are based upon redfish, whiting, 

flounders, and mixed groundfish. Haddock is taken in conjunction '!lith 

redfish, whiting and flounders, but does support an otter tral'Tl fishery 

with l~ndings at Gloucester and Boston. 

The vessels are grouped according to size (see table h.). 

~-~ 11 0 ~n~ sma er vessels, 3 gross tons or less, comprise the inshore 

fleet "f the whiting, flounders, and groundfish fishery. These vessels 

landed 12.1 million pounds of fish, of which only 17,000 pounds were 

haddOCk, with no excess trips. 

'rhe vessels of more than )0 gnd les8 than 15~ gross t'Jns l"mded 128.0 

million pounds of fish, of 'tIhich 10.1 million pounds were had~ock, with 

491 excess trips. fhis represents 81~percent of the haddock attributed 

to the otter trawl vessels l~nding principally at Gloucester. 

Twenty larger ves3els, more than 150 gross t:ms, a1'e pri,lCipally con-

eerned with the redfish fishery. ":'hese landed 51.8 million pounds, 

of wtich 2.1 million were haddock with 55 excess trips. 

All vessels assigned to Gloucester ha'le been 3umnlarized according to 

the percentage of haddock in the total annual lBn~ing3 (see tahle 5). 

Of the 62 vessels, landing 5 percent or mere haddock, with 509 eXC83S tri~s, 

only 9 vessels made 2 or less eXCGGS trips each. 
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3. Boston: 

Lan1tngs by veSS6 Ls assigne1 t"J Boston arn0unted to 132.8 million pounds 

during 195), of' 1tlhich 89., miiuDn pounds were hada'J0k. The principal 

otter trawl fishery is based on haddock and other similar groundfiah o 

Other fisheries for -,'lhiting and flounders are con1ucted by the smaller 

vessels of the inshore fleet. The vessels are grouped according to 

size (see table 6). 

fhe smaller vessels, 30 gross tons or less, comprise a small 

inshore fleet of only 7 vessels. These landed 622,000 pO:Jnds, of which 

62,000 pounds were haddock, with ~ excess trips. 

The vessels of more than 50 and less than 15iIl gross to~s l"nded 

46.8 million p:J:n::1s, of 'tlhich 27.4 million '.'lere had1ock, with 94h-

excess tr ips. 

The larger vessels, more than 150 gross tons, landed 85.5 million 

po'nds, of which 62.0 million ,>lere haddock, with 722 excess trips. 

The summary data demonstrate that most :Jf the vessels assigned to 

Boston are engaged in a fishery that 1ep8nds principally on haddock for 

the bulk of its 19~dings. No marked difference is shown in fleet activity 

according to vessel si7,e, as is apparent in the other ports. 

1( All vessels assigned to Boston have been summarized accorl!ing to the 

percentage of haddock in the total amount landed (see table 7). Of the 

84 vessels, 77 landed hadlock in excess of 15 percent of the total Fl.nnua1 

landings. These vessels landed 99.3 percent of all fish and 99.9 percent 

of all haddock for the Boston fleet. In addition, these landings of haddock 

represent 73.2 percent of all otter trawl landings of this species ~or 

northern Nel'l Zngland. 
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4. 8ape Ii od Port s: 

Landings by vessels assigned to !Jape Ood ports amounted to 32,2 

million pounds during 1955, of which 1.6 million pounds '!lere haddock. 

The principal otter tra,,,rl fisheries o.re based upon whiting, flounders, and 

mixed gr'Jundfish. The nearness of hadrl,ock fishing gr ound s in Clape Cod 

Bay and the Ohannel area account for a small haddock fishery by these 

vessels. '.L'he vessels are grouped according to size (see table 8). 

fhe smaller vessels, 30 gross tons or less, landed 5.0 million pounds, 

of which only 17,000 p00nds were haddock, with no excess trips. 

!: he remaining 31 vessels that comprise the fleet were between 

31 and 90 gross tons, with only 4 of these over 50 tons. This group 

landed 27.2 million pounds, of which 1.6 ~mllion pounds were haddock, 

with 89 excess trips. 

All vessels assigned to Clape Ood ports have been summarized according 

to the percentage of haddock in the total annual landings (see table 9). 

Uf the 13 vessels, landing 5 percent or more haddock, with 76 excess trips, 

only 4 vesse13 made 2 or les3 excess trips each. 

5. New Bed:'ord: 

LanJings by vessels assigned to New Bedford amounted to 63.2 million 

Pounds during 1955, of \'ihich 7.9 mi1li~m pounds were haddock. J..'he 

prinCipal otter trawl fisheries are based upon flounders, whiting, and 

groundfish, with haddock comprising much of the latter group of fishes. 

~he vessels are grouped according to size (see table 10). 

The smaller vessels of the inshore fleet, 30 gross tons or less, 

landed 12,9 million pounds, of which only 36,000 pounds were hadd ock, 'Nith 

no excess trips. 
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The vessels of more than 30 andt less than 151 gross tons landed 

50.3 million pounds, of lt1hich 7.9 million pounds were haddock, with 330 

excess trips. In this gr~up no vessel was over 130 gross tons. 

All vessels assigned to New Bedford have been summarized according 

to the percentage of haddock in the total annual landings (see table 11). 

Of the 45 vessels landing 5 percent or more haddock, with 321 excess 

tr&ps, 16 made 2 or les3 excess trips each. ~he bulk of the haddock, 

more than 81 percent, were landed by 17 vessels each landing more 

than 15 percent haddock annually, with 2lt8 excess trips. 

Summary: 

During 1955, 487 vessels landed fish t~~en by otter trawling in 

norther New England ports. Vessels, 30 gross tons or less, made 

6869 trips during the year with only 16 excess trips. 

The number of vessels benefit-'3'ed by a change in the present 

regulations permitting individual landings of haddock in excess of 5000 

pounds or 10 percent of the total fish, insofar as the annual percentage 

of haddock landed did not exceed 10 percent, is shown in table 12. 

According to the 1955 landings, 105 vessels would have been able to 

comply \lith the new regUlation without changing their fishing habits or 

materially affecting the effectiveness of the mesh regulation on conserving 

the haddock stocks. On the other hand, the 140 vessels landing haddock in 

excess of 10 percent annually would 9ither use a 4 1/2 inch cod end or change 

their fishing habi tao Ace ording t') the landings made during 1955 these 

vessels would ~ct be affected by a change in the present regualtion. 

Furth,:rmore as theae veasels account :E'or more than 92 percent of the haddock 
,,~~ 

landed, a regulati"n change 'tl'-'uld not affect the vast majority of' thel\ populati'Jn 
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Table 1 Northenl Ne10J England otter Trawl Landii1.gs, 1955 

HADIDCK ALL FISH % 
Port Vessels Trips (Thousands of l~.)- Haddock 

Haine Ports 80 2,532 3,267 95,230 3~4 

Gloucester 150 7,455 12,186 191,908 6.3 

Boston 84 2,182 89,481 132,806 67.4 

Cape Cod Ports 66 3,612 1,612 32,225 5.0 

New Bedford 107 2,672 7,910 63,177 12.5 

487 18,453 114,456 515,346 22.2 

#366 6/5/56 



Table 2 Summary Analysis by Vessel 2i.'::~,e for Haine_. Ports --

Total HADIDCK ALL FISH 
Total Excess % 

Size Vessels Trips Trips (Thousands of Ibs.) Haddock 

OTS 40 1783 56 130, 22,266 5.9 

OTl"I 20 494 92 1757 21,884 8.0 

OTL 20 255 3 204 51,080 0.4 

TOTALS 80 2532 151 3266 95,230 

Table 3 Summary Analysis by Percentage of Haddock .:.., ~ - , .. 
in AnnUE~ 12..11din,o; s for hamePorts. 

. . -.--, ..• 

Percent Excess 
Haddock Vessels Trips Trips 

o - 4.9 52 1446 21 

5.0 - 9.9 14 606. 40 . 

10.0 - 14.9 7 165 39 

15.0 - 19.9 2 83 35 

20.0 - 24.9 1 18 0 

25.0 - 29.9 0 0 0 

30.0 - 34.9 1 28 15 

35.0 - 39.9 2 103 1 

40.0 - 44.9 0 0 0 

45.0 - 49.9 1 83 0 

50.0 ~ 

TOTALS 80 2532 151 

# 360 6/4/56 



Table 4 .sU:'T!:E:~ry .<L"'J.alysis by Vessel Sj . .'~e fOE-E.'?st'?E; 

Total H..4.DDOCK .!'iliL FISH 
Total Excess ct. 

10 

c· \..lze Vessels Trips Trips (Thousands of Ibs.) Haddock 

CTS 18 427 87 1298 4155 31.2 

OTJYi 33 1020 860 26,172 43,317 60.4 

OTL 33 735 722 62,010 85,335 72.7 

TOTALS 84 2182 1669 89,480 132,807 67.4 

Table -L Summary Analysis by Percentage of Haddoc k in J\nnual 
Landings for Bo ston 

\ 
",,,J 

' .. --- .. ,-~ " ......... -' 
~--'-'--'''-'"" 

Percent Excess 
Haddocl{ Vessels Trips Trips 

" 

o - 4.9 4 54 0 

5.0 - 9.9 1 18 0 

10.0 - 14.9 2 45 2 

15.0 - 19.9 

20.0 - 24.9 1 36 2 

25.0 - 29.9 3 95 21 

30.0 - 34.9 1 40 6 

35.0 - 39.9 4 68 19 

40.0 - 44.9 4 125 53 

45.0 - 49.9 5 159 91 

50.0 -I- 58 1526 386 

TOTALS 83 2166 580 
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Table ,. SUmmary Analysi. ~! percentags of Haddock tn 

Anaual Landings tor Boa'on, 1955. 

pereent SZM88 
Haddook VlIeaela mt's 'frie-- , 

o - 4.9 It ,4 0 

,.0 - 9.9 1 18 0 

10.0 - Ih.9 2 4, 2 

1,.0 - 19.9 1. 11 , 
20.0 - 24.9 1 36 2 

2,.0 - 29.9 , 95 21 

,0.0 - ~., 1 4'0 6 

35.0 - ~.9 4 68 56 

~.o - 44.9 • l25 " " 

45.0 - 1;9.9 , l~ 105 

50.0 - - - 5& 1,,1 1441 

'rotais 2182 

~···1 
., I 

'I 



Table 6 Summary Analysis by Vessel Size for Gloucester. 

Excess . ·HADIDCK 1\.11 FISH % 
Size Vessels Trips Trips' (Thousands of 1bs.) Haadock 

OTS 63 5,032 97 1,816 37,997 ·:.1J~8 
". 

OTH 65 2,105 400 8,298 102,097 "8.1 

OTL 22 319 55 2,081 51,815 4~O 

• I i 1 

TOTAL$ ISO 7,456 552 12,195 191,908 6 .. 4 
I 

Table ...:L SummarJ Analysis by Percentage of Haddock. in Annual 
La~din~s for Gloucester, 

.~", .. . 
~,....L- _" 

Percent Excess 
Haddock Vessels Trips Trips 

o - 4. 9 88 5,258 . 43 

5.0 - 9.9 34 1,338' 213 

10.0 - 14.9 10 317 88 

15.0 - 19.9 5 96 40 

20.0 - 24.9 6 202 73 

25.0 - 29.9 6 244 94 

50.0 of- 1 1 1 

TOTALS 150 7,456 552 

#362 6/5/56 

' . /\-' 

I, 
I 

'I 
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table 7. SUmm_ry Analyat. by Percentags ot HaddoCk in 

~.l L.~ding8 tor G1oucest.r ,1 •• '. l~. 

Percen~ 
Haddock ,. ••• 1. 'Pries . 
0-4.9 88 ',258 

5.0 - 9.9 ,4 l.'~ 
10.0 - 111.9 10 '17 

15.0 - 19.9 , 96 

20.0 - 2b..9 6 21Ja 

~,.o - 29.9 , 244 

50.0 - 311.9 0 0 

,35.0 .. 39.9 0 0 
., 

~.o - lt~.9 0 0 

It.,.o - 49.9 0 0 

50.0 - - .. 1 1 

Total. 

., 

gxc ••• 
".1p • 

It, 
21, . 

as 
l!O 

" 94 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 
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Table 8 Summary Analysis by Vessel Siz e for Cape Cod 

Total Total HADDOCK ALL. FISH % 
Size Vessels Trips Excess Trips (Thousands of 1bs~ Haddock 

OTS 62 3,326 67 1,134 25,6011- 4.4 

OTM 4 293 30 478 6,621 7,2 

OTL 

TOTALS 66 3,619 97 1,612 32,225 5.0 

Table 9 Summary Analysis by Percentage of Haddock in Annual 
Landings fo~r@ ft'::i!Wl:ti.. -. 

~~ - , 

Percent Excess 
Haddock Vessels Trips Trips 

o - 4.9 53 2,576 14 

5.0 - 9.9 8 " 559 30 

10.0 - 14.9 2 283 15 

15.0 - 19.9 1 129 22 

20.0 - 2Q.9 

25.0 - 29.9 

30.0 - 34.9 2 72 16 

35.0 - 39.9 

40.0 - 44.9 

45.0 - 49.9 

50.0 + 

TOTALS 66 3;619 97 

#363 6/5/56 
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Table 10 Summary Analysis by Vessel Size for New Bedford, 

Excess HADLOCK ALL FISH % 
Size Vessels Trips Trips (Thousands of Ibs) Haddock 

OTS 55 1,583 33 679 30,616 2.2 

OTII 52 1,089 297 7,231 32,561 22.2 

OTL .,.-

TOTALS -: 107 2,672 330 7,910 63,177 12.5 

Table 11 Summary Analysis by Percentage of Haddock in lllU1ual 
Landings fbI' New Bedford. 

Percent EXcess 
Haddock Vessels Trips Trips 11 : 

II 

I" o - 4.9 62 1,542 9 II· 
Ii -, 

I'" 
5.0 - 9.9 23 526 42 ,:1 

10.0 - 14.9 5 141 
,I' 

31 1.11 

I,I! 
15.0 - 19.9 4 119 38 

20.0 - 24.9 1 32 12 

25.0 - 29.9 1 31 11 

30.0 - 34. 9 1 25 14 

35.0 - 39.9 l 24 16 

40.0 - 44.9 2 65 39 

45.0 - 49.9 5 113 79 

50.0 - 5.4.9 2 54 39 

TOTALS 107 2,672 330 

# 364 6/5/56 



Table. lla Freque.'1cy Distribution of Exc82s ~;Lp~. 

Numb er of V es s els 3.:;.'1d Port 
No. of -----

Excess Trips I'1aine Boston Gloucester Ca.pe Ports N e-t-T Bedfor( 

0 .51 .5 70 49 61 

1 10 3 1.5 4 10 

2 7 1 6 2 7 

3 0 2 6 0 .5 

4 2 0 9 4 6 

.5 2 0 4 2 0 

6 + 8 72 40 .5 18 

Total Vessels 80 83 1.50 66 107 

#36.5 6/.5/.56 



Table 12 Rhode Island Ott er Trm..rl LandLngs bI }<onth", 19,-',-' 
~-:""::::.L-22. 

(in thousands of p01JI·...ds) 
c1 % " 
'? 

IVlonth Haddock Foodfish Ead'loc1( ,11,.11 fish Haddock ---- -

January 1.7 1,401.0 0.1 2,698.1 0.0 

February 8.6 1,697.0 0.5 3,575.3 0.2 

Harch 10.3 935.0 1.1 2,609.4 0.4 

April 32.9 866.5 3.8 7,855.3 0.4 

Hay 79.8 986.6 8.1 14,891.1 5.4 

June 73.5 1,330.3 5.5 12,771.7 0.6 

July 34.5 1,046.7 3.3 4,819.6 0~7 

August 16.3 1,133.6 1.4 5,267 r7 0.3 

Sept anb er 53.8 3,587.2 1.5 12,640.0 0.4 

October 4.8 1,279,) 0.4 9,174.7 0.0 

Noyenber 1.7 1,'211.0 0~1 7,497 .2 0.0 

Dec anb er 2.1 1,186.5 0.2 4,970.9 0.0 

TOT[;1S 320.0 16,660.9 1.9 88,771.0 0.4 

11367 6/5/56 



~able ~~_ Stoningt!){,~ Oonnecticut Ott er 1!~~':! _L~':1'~~I2:":; ~ _.?~;r Honths, 1?55 

(in thousarr's 0 ~ r)u::-:~s) 

Month Haddock Food!~h. 

January' 75:.'0 

February 10.,: 

l'ial:'ch ,101.8, 

!cpril 1) c . ' • .1 ('1 6< ,t.j. ,it',< 

I;Ia~y- 16.6 20:1.9 

JU.'18 425 .. 2 

";uly 505.1 

August 41S.~ 

Septanb E::r 206.~ 

October 411.9 

N'Q:litmber 285.8 

Dec Etrt.b er 2'.0' ~51.·3 

, 'r o
---" 

ro'1'Ais: J2.5 2'~9b?6 

". ... • ;., f'c'H' 

#368 6/5/56 

% 
Haddock 

2?Z 

8'.2 

"' ~ 

1,.3 

11 " . 
,-"'''t,-,'. ,. f"'~ i "..1': 

l:.:l n,sh 

515.5 

402.S 

:i?61'.:; 

:a~1.6 

1~7.9 

415.2 

505.1 

4:1.8.': 
22 ' 06.2: 

411'.5 

285.& 

16$'.'4 

.' .. ~"-'i 5r~": }""" ,', 

1~" 95'! .{'J 

", I,'S-

01 
/0 

Haddock 

1.2 

" '-&" d i 

O.b 

t"ri . 



" . 

Table Ih Ne"T Yor k Ott er TraTtTl Landings by _Ti~~?'s , 1925• 

(~thous&~ds of pound~) 

% % 
~lonth Haddock Foodfish Haddock All fish Haddock 

-.,...--

January .1 1,391.7 0.0 1,553.4 0.0 

February 1.4 3,122.4 0.0 3,157.8 0.0 

I"larch .2 3,346.5 0.0 3,369.4 0.0 

April 2,880.7 3,162.3 

May 1,669.5 1,925.7 

Jlli~e 2,393.9 2,456.4 

July 1,514.4 1,554 .. 5 

August 904.7 917.7 

SepteInber 1,358.1 1,506.1 

October 1,252.0 1,468.0 
,,~ 

NovEmber 1.0 1,616.7 0.6 1,920.4 0.5 

December 2.3 1,007.2 0.2 1,372.1 0.2 

TOTALS 5.0 22,457.8 0.0 24,363.8 0.0 

# 369 6/5/56 



Table 12 Trip :~nf11y~is 0 fall NE';w E:hgland O+~Z~" __ ;:l~3.;.vl Landings in 195'5'. 
H. I . . 

Vessels la.'1ding 
Excess Vessels H..;..tll more tha.n Vessels 

Port Vessels Trips Trips l!xcess Trips 10% haddock Ben ef i t"i§d 

Naine 80 2,532 150 28 8 20 

Gloucester 150 7,45'5' 549 77 27 50 

Boston 84 2,182 1;669 78 78 0 

Cape Cod 66 3,612 89 16 5 11 

New Bedford 107 2,672 330 46 22 24 

TOTALS 487 18,453 2,787 245 140 105' 

#370 6/5/5'6 
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Table 16 

% Haddock to 
All Fish 

0 - 4.9 

5 .. 0 .,. 9.9 

10.0 - 14.9 

15.0 - 19.9 

20.0 - 24.9 

25.0 - 29.9 

30.0 + 

Summary Analysis by Percentage of RaJrJ.0c1-~ in .Annual 
Landings for A.ll Northern Ne~.T El1gl;::mi :!! 

AC-:::11I;tJluti.ve Totals .-.,-.--- .. -, ...-...... .. ,_ ... 

No. of % Haddock to 
Vessels VesseL: . To'tal Haddock -_._' 

259 25~ 2.4 

80 339 7.9 

26 36~, 11.0 

12 377 13.6 

9 386 15.2 

10 396 17.5 

91 487 100 rO 

!I This table does not show effect of a percentage exemption. 
See Table 17. 

# 372 6/6/56 
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Table 17 Ef_fect of 10 percent exemption on landings of vessels exceeding 10 percent haddock 
in 1955 ru1'd""tOtaf- exeIl!-ption for all vessels landing at New England Ports--Y-

Vessels Exceeding 10 percEnt All Vessels 

Mesh All Total 10% IJandings in Total Total Y Percent 
Size Fish Raddock Fucemption Excess of Haddock Exemption Haddock 

ExemptionJ/ 

IVlaine L 
S 9,322 1,595 932 663 3,267 2,604 79.7 

Boston L 122,633 85,645 
S 9,651 3,817 965 2,952 89,481 884 1.0 

Gloucester L 2,526 318 
S 34,669 6,199 3,467 2,732 12,186 9,136 75.0 

Cape Cod L 
S 5,284 825 528 297 1,612 1,315 81.6 

Nevi Bedford L 19,204 -6,862 
S 638 122 64 58 7,910 990 1.2 

TOTALS 203,927 105,)83 5,956 6,702 114,456 14,929 13.04 

y' In thousands of pounds. 

V Total haddock minus large mesh landings minus 10 percent exemption. 

jJ The amount of haddock landed by vessels catching less than 10 percent haddock on an annual 
- basis plus the 10 percent (;xemption of vessels landing more than 10 percent annuallyo 
4/ 3~ 1'a.bl' c: l 

. ___ ~_~.__ __,, ___ . ____ ._. ______ ._--c-_. ____ ._~ --.---- -----.-----
------ -~- - -------- -------------- -~ ------ --- -----.. ~----
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